enactment (s) thereof, for the time being in force), subject to such other approvals as may be necessary, consent 

of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the increase in Authorized Share Capital of the 

Company from existing Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two 

Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs.35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five 

Crore Only) divided into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crores and Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten 

Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 13 and all other applicable provisions, 

if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum 

of Association of the Company be and is hereby substituted with the following new Clause V:  

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crores only), 

divided into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crores and Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupee Ten) each with the 

rights and conditions attached thereto as provided by the Articles of Association of the Company for the time 

being, with powers to divide the shares in the Capital into different classes and to attach thereto respectively

[...]

has constituted or may hereafter constitute, to exercise one or more of its powers, including the powers 

conferred hereunder), the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to 

create, issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis up to 22,00,000 (Twenty Two Lakhs only) Fully Convertible 

Warrants (“Warrants”) at an issue price of Rs.200/- (Rupees Two Hundred Only) per warrant, determined in 

accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018, to be convertible at an option of Warrant holder(s) in one or more tranches, within 18 

(Eighteen) months from its allotment date into an equivalent number of fully paid-up equity shares of the face 

value of Rs.10 each/-, for cash, for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 44,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Four Crores 

Only), on terms and conditions as may be finalized by the Board of Directors, to the below mentioned 

persons/entities belonging to the ‘Promoter & Promoter Group’ and ‘Non-Promoter Group’ category (“Proposed 

Allottee”) in the manner as follows:

[...]

and at such prices, at a discount or premium to the market price, in accordance with applicable law, and in such 

manner and on such terms and conditions, as may be determined by the Board in its absolute discretion and 

wherever necessary in consultation with the lead manager(s) and/or other advisor(s) for an aggregate amount not 

exceeding Rs.110,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Ten Crore only) by way of qualified institutions 

placement to any eligible person(s) including qualified institutional buyers in terms of Chapter VI of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations (the “Issue”) at such price or prices, at a discount (subject to Section 53 of the Companies

[...]

long term growth plans, the Company may require additional funding. Accordingly, the Board of Directors of 

the Company at their meeting held on August 2, 2025, considered and approved the proposal to increase the 

Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore only) 

divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to 

Rs.35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five Crore Only) divided into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crore and Fifty Lakhs) 

Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.  

Pursuant to the Section 13 of Companies Act, 2013, the alteration of the Memorandum of Association of the 

Company requires the approval of the Members of the Company. Accordingly, the Company requires to pass an

[...]

strength in day-to-day operations of the Company, it is necessary to augment long term resources. For this 

purpose and for general corporate purposes as may be decided by the Board of Directors from time to time in 

the best interests of the Company, it is proposed to issue 22,00,000 (Twenty-Two Lakhs Only) Warrants each 

convertible into or exchangeable for 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten only) (“Warrants”),  to the persons, as per the proposed list of allottees set out in the resolution, on